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CASE OF ISTANBUL  
                                                        Yazar / Author:  i 

ii 
Abstract 

Tax ethics is an internal behavior in terms of taxation and is expressed as paying taxes 
voluntarily, a positive attitude, belief and value judgments related to the fact that taxpayers pay 
their taxes at the proper time and amount in accordance with the law. This study includes a 
survey study conducted with 1025 taxpayers in Istanbul. The aim of the study is to identify the 
effect of the economic factors determining tax ethics on taxpayers in Istanbul. The data of the 
study were analyzed with SPSS program and the Chi-square Test was conducted. As a result of 
the survey study conducted, it is identified that the most effective factor among the economic 
factors in determining tax ethics is the effect of Other Taxpayers and the Immediate 
Environment, and the least effective factor is the effect of the personel income. There was no 
significant relationship between corruption and tax ethics. 
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Chi-Square Tests 
value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided)

Pearson Chi-Square 72,153a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 75,350 16 ,000 
Linear-by-Linear Association ,000 1 ,992 
N of Valid Cases 1025 
a. 6 cells (24,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is ,59. 
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Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,256 ,000 
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Chi-Square Tests 
 value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 150,705a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 147,535 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association ,083 1 ,773 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 3 cells (12,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 1,85. 
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Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided)

Pearson Chi-Square 25,146a 16 ,067 
Likelihood Ratio 25,256 16 ,065 

Linear-by-Linear Association ,243 1 ,622 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 7 cells (28,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is, 92. 
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 Value Approx. Sig.
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Chi-Square Tests 
Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 69,185a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 72,426 16 ,000 
Linear-by-Linear Association 23,625 1 ,000 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 2 cells (8,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 3,23. 
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-
zamanda 2001-

 
Chi-Square Tests 

 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 28,382a 12 ,005 

Likelihood Ratio 28,619 12 ,004 

Linear-by-Linear Association ,354 1 ,552 

N of Valid Cases 1025   
a. 1 cells (5,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 4,78. 

b.  
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Test Statisticsa,b 
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Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 62,418a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 66,848 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 3,135 1 ,077 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 4 cells (16,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 1,38. 
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 Value Approx. Sig. 

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,240 ,000 
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-

          
4.3.2.7. i 

edilip, s  

 
 

   
  



BJS
S B

alk
an 

Jou
rna

l of
 So

cia
l Sc

ien
ces

 / B
alk

an 
Sos

yal
 Bil

iml
er D

erg
isi

Inte
rna

tion
al C

ong
res

s o
f M

ana
gem

ent
 Ec

ono
my

 An
d P

olic
y, 

 

538

Ta
blo

 7: 
Ve

rgi 
De

net
iml

eri 
 

 
 

 
 

Tot
al 

Tam
am

en 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Ye
ters

iz 

 
Co

unt
 

3 
3 

6 
10 

27 
49 

% o
f 

Tot
al 

,3%
 

,3%
 

,6%
 

1,0
% 

2,6
% 

4,8
% 

 
Co

unt
 

1 
11 

13 
47 

48 
120

 
% o

f 
Tot

al 
,1%

 
1,1

% 
1,3

% 
4,6

% 
4,7

% 
11,

7%
 

 
Co

unt
 

9 
11 

32 
92 

71 
215

 
% o

f 
Tot

al 
,9%

 
1,1

% 
3,1

% 
9,0

% 
6,9

% 
21,

0%
 

 
Co

unt
 

14 
18 

24 
149

 
152

 
357

 
% o

f 
Tot

al 
1,4

% 
1,8

% 
2,3

% 
14,

5%
 

14,
8%

 
34,

8%
 

 
Co

unt
 

16 
22 

33 
46 

167
 

284
 

% o
f 

Tot
al 

1,6
% 

2,1
% 

3,2
% 

4,5
% 

16,
3%

 
27,

7%
 

Tot
al 

Co
unt

 
43 

65 
108

 
344

 
465

 
102

5 
% o

f 
Tot

al 
4,2

% 
6,3

% 
10,

5%
 

33,
6%

 
45,

4%
 

100
,0%

 
 

 



BJSS Balkan Journal of Social Sciences / Balkan Sosyal Bilimler Dergisi
International Congress of Management Economy And Policy,  

539 
 

Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 80,887a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 87,692 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 1,262 1 ,261 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 2 cells (8,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 2,06. 
 

Symmetric Measures 

 Value Approx. Sig. 

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,270 ,000 
         N of Valid Cases 1025  
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Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 87,826a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 87,038 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 16,726 1 ,000 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 2 cells (8,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 2,43. 
 

Symmetric Measures 
 Value Approx. Sig.

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,281 ,000 
N of Valid Cases 1025  
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Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 97,338a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 98,587 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 7,790 1 ,005 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 4 cells (16,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 1,68. 
 

Symmetric Measures 

 Value Approx. Sig. 

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,294 ,000 

            N of Valid Cases 1025  
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Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 

Pearson Chi-Square 99,782a 16 ,000 

Likelihood Ratio 98,085 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 2,297 1 ,130 

N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 2 cells (8,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 2,89. 

Symmetric Measures 

 Value Approx. Sig.

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,298 ,000

         N of Valid Cases 1025  

-Square Test tablosuna 
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Chi-Square Tests 

Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided) 
Pearson Chi-Square 35,110a 16 ,004 
Likelihood Ratio 32,838 16 ,008 
Linear-by-Linear Association ,058 1 ,809 
N of Valid Cases 1025 
a. 2 cells (8,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 2,73. 

 

Symmetric Measures 

 Value Approx. Sig. 

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,182 ,004 

          N of Valid Cases 1025  

-

 
4 -  

 
 

 Varsa 

 
 

  



BJS
S B

alk
an 

Jou
rna

l of
 So

cia
l Sc

ien
ces

 / B
alk

an 
Sos

yal
 Bil

iml
er D

erg
isi

Inte
rna

tion
al C

ong
res

s o
f M

ana
gem

ent
 Ec

ono
my

 An
d P

olic
y, 

 

548

Ta
blo

 12
: 

Ve
 

 
 

 

 
 

Tot
al 

Tam
am

en 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Co

unt
 

15 
9 

14 
87 

340
 

465
 

% o
f T

ota
l 

1,5
% 

,9%
 

1,4
% 

8,5
% 

33,
2%

 
45,

4%
 

 
Co

unt
 

7 
14 

15 
179

 
76 

291
 

% o
f T

ota
l 

,7%
 

1,4
% 

1,5
% 

17,
5%

 
7,4

% 
28,

4%
 

 
Co

unt
 

3 
6 

48 
42 

23 
122

 
% o

f T
ota

l 
,3%

 
,6%

 
4,7

% 
4,1

% 
2,2

% 
11,

9%
 

 
Co

unt
 

6 
23 

18 
26 

12 
85 

% o
f T

ota
l 

,6%
 

2,2
% 

1,8
% 

2,5
% 

1,2
% 

8,3
% 

 
Co

unt
 

12 
13 

13 
10 

14 
62 

% o
f T

ota
l 

1,2
% 

1,3
% 

1,3
% 

1,0
% 

1,4
% 

6,0
% 

Tot
al 

Co
unt

 
43 

65 
108

 
344

 
465

 
102

5 
% o

f T
ota

l 
4,2

% 
6,3

% 
10,

5%
 

33,
6%

 
45,

4%
 

100
,0%

 
 



BJSS Balkan Journal of Social Sciences / Balkan Sosyal Bilimler Dergisi
International Congress of Management Economy And Policy,  

549 
 

Chi-Square Tests 
 Value df Asymp. Sig. (2-sided)

Pearson Chi-Square 529,705a 16 ,000 
Likelihood Ratio 453,324 16 ,000 

Linear-by-Linear Association 228,429 1 ,000 
N of Valid Cases 1025   

a. 3 cells (12,0%) have expected count less than 5. The minimum expected count is 2,60.
 

Symmetric Measures 

 Value Approx. Sig. 

Nominal by Nominal Contingency Coefficient ,584 ,000 

N of Valid Cases 1025  
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